

No. 07-512

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY,
D/B/A AT&T CALIFORNIA, ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

LINKLINE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL J. POPEO
RICHARD A. SAMP
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUN-
DATION
2009 Massachusetts
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

MARK J. BOTTI
(Counsel of Record)
ANTHONY W. SWISHER
PAUL B. HEWITT
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD, LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000

SEPTEMBER 4, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Renders Unlawful Conduct That This Court Has Held Is Lawful	4
B. The Ninth Circuit’s “Price Squeeze” Frustrates Antitrust Policy.....	6
1. The Threat of “Price Squeeze” Liability Will Reduce Procompetitive Conduct	6
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Is Inadministrable	8
3. A Rule That Expands Antitrust Liability Should Not Uniquely Penalize Those Who Engage In Inherently Efficient Conduct	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Wil-</i> <i>liamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. Bell Atlantic</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	5
<i>In re Stock Exchanges Options Trading An-</i> <i>titrust Litigation</i> , 317 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990)	11
<i>United States Tobacco Co. v. Conwood Co.</i> , <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1148 (2003).....	1
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	13
<i>United States v. Dentsply International,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices</i> <i>of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11

<i>Weyerhaeuser Company v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1069 (2007)	1, 7
---	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3A Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶¶ 757, 767c3 (2d ed. 2002)	5, 6
Dennis W. Carlton, <i>Should “Price Squeeze” Be a Recognized Form of Anticompetitive Conduct?</i> , 4(2) J. of Competition L. & Econ. 271 (2008)	10
Steve Hantler, Washington Legal Foundation, <i>Judges Must Play Key Role In Stemming Tide of Asbestos Litigation</i> (May 7, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.wlf.org/upload/ 050903LBHantler.pdf	2
Victor E. Schwartz and Leah Lorber, Washing- ton Legal Foundation, <i>Vaccine Liability Law Clarification Protects Lives and Re- sources</i> (January 6, 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.wlf.org/upload/010603LBSchwar
tz.pdf">http://www.wlf.org/upload/010603LBSchwar tz.pdf	2
J. Gregory Sidak, <i>Abolishing the Price Squeeze as a Theory of Antitrust Liability</i> , 4(2) J. of Competition L. & Econ. 279 (2008)	14
Julian O. von Kalinowski, <i>2 Antitrust Laws and Trade Regulation</i> § 27.04[1]	4
